effects of interest rate fluctuations on future net interest income levels.

   The Bank's Board of Directors' written policy governing management of the
Bank's IRR sets forth maximum allowable levels for changes in the Bank's NPV
under specific assumed changes in the general level of interest rates. Under the
policy, the maximum allowable change in the Bank's NPV for an immediate and
sustained interest rate change of 200 basis points (2.00 percent) is a decline
of 30.0 percent. The Bank's estimates of its Net Portfolio Values were
significantly within this limit for each quarter of 1995 and 1994. The following
table sets forth management's estimates of the Bank's NPV as of December 31,
1995 and 1994, and under simulated 200 basis point changes in interest rates
(thousands of dollars):

   CHANGE IN   ESTIMATED NPV   PERCENT CHANGE   ESTIMATED NPV   PERCENT CHANGE
  INTEREST RATES   DECEMBER 31, 1995   IN NPV   DECEMBER 31, 1994   IN NPV
- -------------------   -----------------   --------------   -----------------   --------------

+ 200 basis points   $137,558   (11.08)%   $102,192   (28.55)%
   -0-   $154,702   --   $143,020   --
- - 200 basis points   $148,661   (3.90)%   $155,585   8.79%

   93

   97

   SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

NOTE 13 -- PRIMERIT BANK (CONTINUED)

   The financial instruments approved by the Bank's Board of Directors for use
in managing the Bank's IRR include the Bank's debt security portfolio,
borrowings from the FHLB and other sources, interest rate swaps, interest rate
caps, interest rate collars, interest rate futures, and put and call options.
These financial instruments provide effective methods of reducing the impact of